

No. 06-

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

TELLABS, INCORPORATED AND RICHARD C. NOTEBAERT,
Petitioners,

v.

MAKOR ISSUES & RIGHTS, LTD., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID F. GRAHAM
ROBERT N. HOCHMAN
KEVIN C. PECORARO
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 853-7000

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Petitioner

October 3, 2006

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Nature Of The Case	6
B. The District Court’s Decisions	11
C. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>In re AOL-Time Warner Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 192 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	26
<i>Abrams v. Baker Hughes Inc.</i> , 292 F.3d 424 (5th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>In re Acterna Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 378 F. Supp. 2d 561 (D. Md. 2005)	26
<i>Adams v. Kinder-Morgan, Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 1083 (10th Cir. 2003).....	21, 23
<i>In re Advanta Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 180 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 1999).....	5, 23, 25, 26
<i>In re Alparma Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 372 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Baltimore & Carolina Line, Inc. v. Redman</i> , 295 U.S. 654 (1935).....	29
<i>Bryant v. Avado Brands, Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>In re Cabletron Sys., Inc.</i> , 311 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>City of Monroe Employees Ret. Sys. v. Bridgestone Corp.</i> , 399 F.3d 651 (6th Cir.), cert. denied sub nom. 126 S. Ct. 423 (2005)	30
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Fleming Cos.</i> , 264 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2001).....	23, 26
<i>In re Credit Suisse First Boston Corp.</i> , 431 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2005).....	4, 19, 28
<i>In re Cree, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 333 F. Supp. 2d 461 (M.D.N.C. 2004).....	26
<i>D. E. & J Ltd. P'ship v. Conaway</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 719 (E.D. Mich. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 133 F. App'x 994 (6th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>In re Digital Island Sec. Litig.</i> , 357 F.3d 322 (3d Cir. 2004).....	18, 24
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Florida State Bd. of Admin. v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 645 (8th Cir. 2001)	5, 18, 21, 23
<i>GSC Partners CDO Fund v. Washington</i> , 368 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Gompper v. VISX, Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2002)	4, 18, 19, 22
<i>Greebel v. FTP Software, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 185 (1st Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Helwig v. Vencor, Inc.</i> , 251 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2001)	4, 18, 19
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	3
<i>Hoffman v. Comshare (In re Comshare Inc. Sec. Litig.)</i> , 183 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 1999)	23, 29
<i>In re K-Tel. Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 300 F.3d 881 (8th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Kalnit v. Eichler</i> , 264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001) ..	5, 23, 24
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	18, 21, 29
<i>Lirette v. Shiva Corp.</i> , 27 F. Supp. 2d 268 (D. Mass. 1998)	27
<i>Natheson v. Zonagen, Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Ottman v. Hanger Orthopedic Group, Inc.</i> , 353 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2003)	4, 20, 23
<i>Pirraglia v. Novell, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Press v. Quick & Reilly, Inc.</i> , 218 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Rombach v. Chang</i> , 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004)	24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	29
<i>In re Silicon Graphics Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 183 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Smith v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 286 F. Supp. 2d 707 (E.D. Va. 2003).....	26
<i>Suez Equity Investors, L.P. v. Toronto-Dominion Bank</i> , 250 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001)	24
<i>In re Suprema Specialties, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 438 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	29

STATUTES AND REGULATION

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	2, 3
15 U.S.C. § 77v	17
§ 78j(b)	6
§ 78t(a)	6, 12
§ 78t-1(a)	13
§ 78u-4.....	2, 3, 16
§ 78aa	17
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	6

RULE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	16
---------------------------	----

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995), <i>reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 679	5, 16
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995), <i>reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730	5, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Case Filings: 2005: A Year in Review</i> (2006), available at http://securities.stanford.edu/clearinghouse_research/2005_YIR/2006012302.pdf ..	17
Jonathan C. Dickey, <i>Current Trends in Federal Securities Litigation</i> , SL020 ALI-ABA 891 (2005).....	17
